

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.	:	
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND	:	
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME	:	Master File
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION	:	No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)
	:	
-----	X	ECF CASE
	:	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO	:	
	:	
All Securities and Derivative Actions	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE BANK DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR CERTIFICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL, OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Mitchell A. Lowenthal
Lewis J. Liman
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000

Peter C. Hein
Eric M. Roth
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

Attorneys for Defendants Bank of America Corp., Banc of America Securities LLC, Kenneth D. Lewis, Joseph L. Price, Neil A. Cotty, William Barnet III, Frank P. Bramble, Sr., John T. Collins, Gary L. Countryman, Tommy R. Franks, Charles K. Gifford, Monica C. Lozano, Walter E. Massey, Thomas J. May, Patricia E. Mitchell, Thomas M. Ryan, O. Temple Sloan, Jr., Meredith R. Spangler, Robert L. Tillman, and Jackie M. Ward

Dated: September 10, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

 1. The Motions to Dismiss 2

 2. The August 27 Order 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE AUGUST 27 ORDER FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL 5

 A. The Order Involves At Least Three Controlling Questions Of Law 6

 B. There Is Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion As To Each Of The Three Controlling Questions of Law 7

 1. Was There A Duty Under Section 14(a) To Disclose Merrill’s Fourth Quarter Interim Financial Results? 7

 2. Can Shareholders Of An Acquiring Corporation Meet The Transaction Causation Element Under Section 14(a)? 12

 3. Are Covenants In A Private Merger Agreement Actionable Under The Federal Securities Laws? 15

 C. An Immediate Appeal Would Materially Advance The Resolution Of These Actions..... 21

II. ALTERNATELY, THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER THE SPECIFIED RULINGS IN THE AUGUST 27 ORDER 23

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	<u>passim</u>
Rule 5(a)(3) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	5
Local Rule 6.3	1, 23
Rule 10b-5	3
Rule 12(b)(6)	4, 7
Rule 14a-9	<u>passim</u>
Securities Act of 1933	1
17 C.F.R. §229.601	17, 21
17 C.F.R. § 249.308	17, 21
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Aikman v. County of Westchester</u> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<u>All Am. Tel. Co. v. AT&T, Inc.</u> , No. 07 Civ. 861, 2009 WL 691325 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009)	23
<u>Beck v. Dombrowski</u> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<u>Blum v. Semiconductor Packaging Materials Co. Inc.</u> , No. C.A. 97-7078, 1998 WL 254035 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 1998)	8
<u>Brown v. Lockwood</u> , 423 N.Y.S.2d 186 (2d Dep’t. 1980)	20
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</u> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	21
<u>Eisemann v. Greene</u> , 204 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2000)	23

<u>Enron Corp. v. Springfield Assocs. L.L.C.</u> , Nos. 01-16034, 05-01025	7
<u>Glazer Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Magistri</u> , 549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Grace v. Rosenstock</u> , 228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<u>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</u> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<u>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</u> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) (Easterbrook, J.).....	7, 8
<u>In re Air Crash off Long Island, N.Y., on July 17, 1996</u> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	6, 21
<u>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</u> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) (Alito, J.).....	7, 8
<u>In re Canandaigua Sec. Litig.</u> , 944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	9
<u>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 05 Civ. 1897, 2006 WL 1517580 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2006).....	22
<u>In re Focus Media Holding Ltd. Litig.</u> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<u>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</u> , No. 96 Civ. 1262, 1997 WL 458739 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1997)	21
<u>In re Morgan Stanley S’holder Litig.</u> , 592 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<u>In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</u> , 116 F.Supp.2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<u>In re N2K Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <u>aff’d</u> , 202 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<u>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.</u> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.</u> , 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)	9

<u>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</u> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6, 7
<u>LNC Inv., Inc. v. First Fid. Bank</u> , No. 92 Civ. 7584, 2000 WL 461612 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2000).....	6
<u>Matsumura v. Benihana Nat'l Corp.</u> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<u>Mendell v. Greenberg</u> , 927 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4, 8, 9
<u>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</u> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	11, 13, 14
<u>MONY Group, Inc. v. Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P.</u> , 368 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<u>Murray v. Xerox Corp.</u> , 811 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
<u>New York City Emp. Ret. Sys. v. SEC.</u> , 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<u>Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.</u> , 98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<u>Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis</u> , 297 F.3d 1182 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<u>Resnik v. Swartz</u> , 303 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<u>Rombach v. Chang</u> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<u>Schlick v. Penn-Dixie Cement Corp.</u> , 507 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<u>Seinfeld v. Gray</u> , 404 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<u>Shaev v. Hampel</u> , No. 99 Civ. 10578, 2002 WL 31413805 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2002)	19
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	15

<u>Supra USA Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</u> , No. 85 Civ. 9696, 1987 WL 19953 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 1987)	6
<u>Thesling v. Bioenvision, Inc.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 3487, 2010 WL 1337699 (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2010).....	9
<u>TSC Indus., Inc. v Northway, Inc.</u> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	7, 8, 10
<u>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.</u> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</u> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	9, 15
<u>Williams v. Dow Chem. Co.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 4307, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17046 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2004)	23
<u>Wilson v. Great Am. Indus., Inc.</u> , 979 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<u>Wilson v. Great Am. Indus., Inc.</u> , 855 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11, 19
<u>Zucker v. Quasha</u> , 891 F. Supp. 1010 (D.N.J. 1995)	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Donald Griffith & Yvette M. VanRiper, <u>A “Titan”-ic Quandary: Can Contract Terms Disclosure Sink Your Company?</u> Foley & Lardner LLP Webinar (Mar. 29, 2005)	21
Klaus Eppler, <u>Preparing the Management’s Discussion and Analysis</u> , 1092 PLI/Corp. 265 (1999).....	9
Lyle G. Ganske & James P. Dougherty, <u>Merger Agreement Presentations Take on a Life of Their Own</u> Jones Day Commentary (July 2005).....	21
Marian N. Dawood Azib & Ronald H. Janis, <u>A Repeated Call for Disclaimers When Filing Acquisition Documents on Edgar</u> Day Pitney Alert (Mar. 17, 2009)	21
SEC’s Titan Report, Exchange Act Release No. 51,283, 2005 WL 1074830 (Mar. 1, 2005)	<u>passim</u>
